

Nos. 17-15498 & 18-10198

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**OUTOKUMPU STAINLESS USA, LLC
f/k/a Thyssenkrupp Stainless USA, LLC**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-
APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE BROCK BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

MICAH P.S. JOST
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
**1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-0264**

JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel
LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

OUTOKUMPU STAINLESS USA, LLC)	
f/k/a THYSSENKRUPP STAINLESS USA, LLC)	
)	
Petitioner)	Nos. 17-15498,
)	18-10198
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	
Respondent)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of the issues.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Facts and procedural history	3
A. The Company and Union agree to settle unfair-labor-practice charges....	3
B. Before and during the remedial notice-posting period, the Company disseminates a letter insisting it did nothing wrong, misrepresenting that the settlement merely required it to post a notice, and blaming the Union for delaying an election	5
C. The Company refuses the Region’s request to repost the Remedial Notice without a side letter	8
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Standard of review	11
Argument.....	13
I. The Board reasonably found that the Company’s side letter constituted noncompliance with the terms of the Agreement.....	13
A. A charged party violates the terms of a settlement agreement requiring notice posting if it disseminates a side notice that detracts from, undermines, or minimizes the Board’s remedial notice.....	13
B. The Board reasonably applied its precedent in finding that the Company did not comply with the terms of the Agreement because its side letter undermined and detracted from the Remedial Notice.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
1. The Board's finding was reasonable and consistent with precedent	18
2. The Company does not show that Board precedent requires a contrary result.....	23
3. The Company's other challenges to the Board's finding of noncompliance are meritless	27
II. The Board acted within its discretion in applying the Agreement's default language based on the Company's noncompliance.....	30
A. Default judgment was authorized under the Agreement.....	30
B. The Company provides no basis for overturning the default judgment...	31
Conclusion	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Postal Workers Union, Local 735</i> , 340 NLRB 1363 (2003).....	24
<i>Arrow Specialties, Inc.</i> , 177 NLRB 306 (1969), <i>enforced</i> , 437 F.2d 522 (8th Cir. 1971).....	17, 19, 21, 22, 27
<i>Bangor Plastics</i> , 392 F.2d 772 (6th Cir. 1967).....	26
<i>Bingham-Willamette Co.</i> , 199 NLRB 1280 (1972), <i>reaffirmed</i> , 203 NLRB 394 (1973), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 491 F.2d 1406 (5th Cir. 1974).....	16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 27, 28
<i>Bingham-Willamette Co.</i> , 203 NLRB 394 (1973), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 491 F.2d 1406 (5th Cir. 1974).....	35
<i>Boch Imports, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>Bristol Manor Health Care Ctr.</i> , 360 NLRB 38 (2013).....	32
<i>Ceridian Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 435 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Chet Monez Ford</i> , 241 NLRB 349 (1979), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 624 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1980).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 323 NLRB 515 (1997).....	24
<i>Cty. Agency, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 26, 2015 WL 6576314 (2015).....	32
<i>Deister Concentrator Co.</i> , 253 NLRB 358 (1980)	24, 25, 26
<i>Farr Furnishings, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 784 (2003).....	30
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	11
<i>Gould, Inc.</i> , 260 NLRB 54 (1982).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 33, 36
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	14
<i>Independent Stave Co.</i> , 287 NLRB 740 (1987).....	14
<i>J. Picini Flooring</i> , 356 NLRB 11 (2010).....	14
<i>J.P. Stevens & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 417 F.2d 533 (5th Cir. 1969).....	14
<i>Jack Cooper Transp. Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 163, 2017 WL 6554383 (2017)	12
<i>Lee's Roofing & Insulation</i> , 280 NLRB 244 (1986).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Little Diecaster Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 707 (2001).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Mammoth of California, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 673 F.2d 1091 (9th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 350 U.S. 270 (1956).....	16
<i>Nations Rent, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 830 (2003).....	28
<i>News-Texan, Inc.</i> , 174 NLRB 1035 (1969), <i>enforced</i> , 422 F.2d 381 (5th Cir. 1970).....	15, 16, 24, 27, 28, 29, 36
<i>News-Texan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 422 F.2d 381 (5th Cir. 1970).....	17, 26, 27, 30
<i>NLRB v. Allied Med. Transp., Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 1000 (11th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Downtown BID Servs. Corp.</i> , 682 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Falk Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 453 (1940).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Gaylord Chem. Co., LLC</i> , 824 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Goya Foods of Fla.</i> , 525 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2008).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. J. H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Jacob E. Decker & Sons</i> , 569 F.2d 357 (5th Cir. 1978)	12
<i>NLRB v. Mexia Textile Mills, Inc.</i> , 339 US 563 (1950).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Se. Stages, Inc.</i> , 423 F.2d 878 (5th Cir. 1970)	30
<i>Penn. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 1 NLRB 1 (1935).....	14
<i>Piggly Wiggly, Tuscaloosa Div. Commodores Point Terminal Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Poole Foundry & Machine Co. v. NLRB</i> , 192 F.2d 740 (4th Cir. 1951)	15, 22
<i>Siemens Power Transmission & Distrib., Inc. v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 420 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Stanford Hosp. & Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Straus Commc'ns, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 625 F.2d 458 (2d Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Treasure Island Foods, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 130795 (Jan. 16, 2007).....	24
<i>U.S. Mosaic Tile Co. v. NLRB</i> , 935 F.2d 1249 (11th Cir. 1991)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Von Hoffman v. City of Quincy</i> , 71 U.S. 535 (1866).....	28
<i>W.B. Johnston Grain Co. v. NLRB</i> , 365 F.2d 582 (10th Cir. 1966).....	15
<i>Wallace Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 323 U.S. 248 (1944).....	15
<i>Williamsville Suburban, LLC</i> , 365 NLRB No. 14, 2017 WL 133955 (2017).....	32
 Statutes:	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157).....	9
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	9
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c)).....	35, 36
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)).....	13
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	1, 2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	1, 2
 Other Authorities:	
NLRB Casehandling Manual, Part 1, § 10132.1.....	16
NLRB Casehandling Manual, Part 1, § 10152.1.....	31
NLRB Casehandling Manual, Part 3, § 10518.....	16
NLRB Casehandling Manual, Part 3, § 10518.6.....	17
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205 (1981).....	28
General Counsel Memorandum 11-04.....	33, 34
General Counsel Memorandum 18-02.....	34
